actual revenue recognition treatment required under the new standard is dependent on contract-specific terms and may
vary in some instances from recognition at the time of billing.

Adoption of the new standard requires that incremental costs directly related to obtaining a contract (typically sales
commissions) must be recognized as an asset and expensed on a systematic basis that is consistent with the transfer to
the customer of the goods and services to which the asset relates, unless that life is less than one year. Prior to
adoption of the new standard, we deferred sales commissions and recognized expense over the relevant initial
contractual term, which was generally one to two years. Under the new standard, we amortize these costs over a
period of benefit that we have determined to be three to seven years.

We adjusted our condensed consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported due to the adoption of
the new standard. Select unaudited condensed consolidated statement of income line items, which reflect the adoption
of the new standard, are as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended June 30,
2017

Six Months Ended June 30,
2017

As
ReportedAdjustments

As
Adjusted

As
ReportedAdjustments

As
Adjusted

Statement of Income:

Software licenses and royalties $17,107 $ 2,199 $ 19,306 $35,330 $ 5,734 $ 41,064
Subscriptions 40,947 (430 ) 40,517 81,049 (670 ) 80,379
Software services 47,372 (1,512 ) 45,860 92,390 (4,034 ) 88,356
Maintenance 89,412 (601 ) 88,811 176,271 (1,153 ) 175,118
Appraisal services 6,366 — 6,366 12,978 — 12,978
Hardware and other 7,919 (16 ) 7,903 10,647 (50 ) 10,597
Total revenues 209,123 (360 ) 208,763 408,665 (173 ) 408,492
Selling, general and administrative expenses 43,451 (451 ) 43,000 86,593 (813 ) 85,780
Amortization of customer and trade name
intangibles 3,463 (132 ) 3,331 6,921 (265 ) 6,656

Operating income 37,075 223 37,298 73,224 905 74,129
Income tax provision 5,396 31 5,427 9,049 250 9,299
Net income $31,578 $ 192 $ 31,770 $63,884 $ 655 $ 64,539

Earnings per common share:
Basic $0.85 $ 0.86 $1.72 $ 1.74
Diluted $0.81 $ 0.81 $1.63 $ 1.65

11

Edgar Filing: TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

18

Select condensed consolidated balance sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of the new standard, are as follows
(in thousands):

December 31, 2017
As
Reported Adjustments AsAdjusted

Balance Sheet:

Accounts receivable $227,127 $ 19,061 $246,188
Prepaid expenses 27,252 4,954 32,206
Accounts receivable, long-term 7,536 4,571 12,107
Other intangibles, net 236,444 (6,827 ) 229,617
Total assets 1,589,592 21,759 1,611,351
Deferred revenue 309,461 (10,848 ) 298,613
Deferred income taxes 38,914 7,965 46,879
Retained earnings 599,821 24,642 624,463
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $1,589,592 $ 21,759 $1,611,351

Our adoption of ASU No. 2014-09 had no impact on our net cash provided by or used in operating, investing or
financing activities for any of the periods reported.
Recent tax legislation. On December 22, 2017, the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act ("Tax Act") was enacted into law. The Tax
Act amends the Internal Revenue Code to reduce tax rates and modify policies, credits and deductions for businesses
and individuals. For businesses, the Tax Act reduces the U.S. corporate federal income tax rate from a maximum
of 35% to a flat 21% rate and transitions from a worldwide tax system to a territorial tax system. The Tax Act also